

67343-2

67343-2

No. 673432

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION ONE  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

JUSTIN LEONARD,

*Appellant,*

v.

GRUBB & ELLIS EQUITY ADVISORS, PROPERTY  
MANAGEMENT, INC.,

*Respondent,*

KONE, INC., OTIS ELEVATOR CO., MICROSOFT CORP., PUGET  
SOUND ENERGY, INC.,

*Defendants*

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

David E. Chawes, Esq., WSBA # 36322  
Christine E. Tavares, Esq., WSBA #24868  
Eric P. Gillett, Esq., WSBA #23691

PREG O'DONNELL & GILLETT PLLC  
1800 Ninth Ave., Suite 1500  
Seattle, WA 98101-1340  
(206) 287-1775  
Attorneys for Respondent Grubb & Ellis  
Equity Advisors, Property Management  
Inc.

2012 JAN 13 PM 3:57

~~FILED~~  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
II. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. INTRODUCTION .....	1
B. PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	2
C. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
1. Electrical and Elevator Service at the Microsoft Campus.....	3
2. The Subject Power Outage and Elevator Incident.	5
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
IV. LAW AND ARGUMENT .....	7
A. MR. LEONARD FAILED TO ESTABLISH GRUBB & ELLIS OWED A DUTY OF CARE AND SUMMARY JUDGMENT WAS PROPERLY ENTERED BY THE TRIAL COURT.....	7
1. There Is No Basis for Finding Grubb & Ellis Owed a Duty of Care.....	7
2. Grubb & Ellis Owes No Duty Based on Premises Liability Theories .....	12
3. Grubb & Ellis Owes No Duty Based on a Special Relationship .....	15
B. THERE IS NO EVIDENCE GRUBB & ELLIS BREACHED A DUTY OF CARE.....	21
V. CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Washington Cases</b>	
<i>Bates v. Grace United Methodist Church</i> , 12 Wn. App. 111, 529 P.2d 466 (1974).....	14
<i>Burke &amp; Thomas, Inc. v. Int'l Org. of Masters</i> , 92 Wn.2d 762, 600 P.2d 1282 (1979).....	18
<i>Central Washington Bank v. Mendleson-Zeller, Inc.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 346, 779 P.2d 697 (1989).....	8
<i>Evangelical United Brethren Church of Adna v. State</i> , 67 Wn.2d 246, 407 P.2d 440 (1965).....	12
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998)15, 16, 17	
<i>Ford v. Red Lion Inns</i> , 67 Wn. App. 766, 840 P.2d 198 (1992) ...	14, 15
<i>Gordon v. Deer Park School Dist. No. 414</i> , 71 Wn.2d 119, 426 P.2d 824 (1967) .....	21
<i>Gunnar v. Brice</i> , 17 Wn. App. 819, 565 P.2d 1212 (1977).....	9
<i>Hansen v. Friend</i> , 118 Wn.2d 476, 824 P.2d 483 (1992).....	9
<i>Hartley v. State</i> , 103 Wn.2d 768, 698 P.2d 77 (1985).....	21
<i>Havdon v. Bay City Fuel Co.</i> , 167 Wash. 212, 9 P.2d 98 (1932) ..	21
<i>Higgins v. Intex Recreation Corp.</i> , 123 Wn. App 821, 99 P.3d 421 (2004) .....	9, 10
<i>Hitter v. Bellevue School Dist. 405</i> , 66 Wn. App. 391, 832 P.2d 130 (1992) .....	7
<i>Hutchins v. 1001 Fourth Ave. Assocs.</i> , 116 Wn.2d 217, 802 P.2d 1360 (1991) .....	8, 16
<i>Keller v. City of Spokane</i> , 146 Wn.2d 237, 44 P.3d 845 (2002).....	9
<i>Nivens v. 7-11 Hoagy's Comer</i> , 133 Wn.2d 192, 943 P.2d 286 (1997) .....	13
<i>Pruitt v. Savage</i> , 128 Wn. App. 327, 115 P.3d 1000 (2005) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Tincani v. Inland Empire Zoological Soc.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 121, 875 P.2d 621 (1994) .....	8, 13
<i>Wick v. Clark County</i> , 86 Wn. App. 376, 936 P.2d 1201 (1997) .....	9
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989) .....	7
 <b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>McKown v. Simon Prop. Group, Inc.</i> , C08-5754BHS, 2010 WL 5463104 (W.D. Wash., Dec. 29, 2010) .....	17
 <b>Foreign Cases</b>	
<i>Palsgraf v. Long Island R. Co.</i> , 248 N.Y. 339, 162 N.E. 99 (1928) .....	11, 12
 <b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 51.04.010 .....	2
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
W. Page Keeton, et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> § 56 (5th ed. 1984) .....	15
